Retained Group’s actual financial position or results. The unaudited pro forma financial information is
compiled on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the requirements of Listing
Rule 13.3.3R. It is based on the consolidated unaudited interim financial statements of the Group as at
30 September 2013 and on the financial information of the US Services division as at 30 September 2013
contained in Part IV (Financial Information relating to the US Services division) of this document.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information). KPMG’s report on the
unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is set out in Section B of this Part V (Accountants’ Opinion
on Pro Forma Financial Information).

14

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group

At 30 September 2013

Adjustment: Adjustment:
Disposal of Adjustment: Repayment Pro forma

US Net of private Adjustment: as at
Services transaction placement Pension 30 September

Group division proceeds debt contribution 2013
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

(£ million)
Non-current assets
Goodwill ..... 274.1 (129.2) 144.9
Intangible assets ..... 50.0 (38.5) 11.5
Property, plant and equipment . . . . . 233.6 (7.7) 225.9
Other financial assets ..... 3.1 3.1
Investments ..... 0.4 0.4
Deferred tax asset ..... 15.4 (7.1) 8.3

576.6 (182.5) — — — 394.1

Current assets
Inventories ..... 20.5 (0.7) 19.8
Other financial assets ..... 2.8 2.8
Trade and other receivables ..... 222.5 (88.1) 134.4
Investments ..... 2.2 2.2
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 276.5 94.0 (178.8) (6.0) 185.7

524.5 (88.8) 94.0 (178.8) (6.0) 344.9

Total assets ..... 1,101.1 (271.3) 94.0 (178.8) (6.0) 739.0

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (394.5) 57.1 (337.4)
Current tax ..... (7.6) (3.8) (11.4)
Provisions ..... (7.5) 3.8 (3.7)
Other financial liabilities ..... (1.8) (1.8)

(411.4) 57.1 — — — (354.3)

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit obligation ..... (24.8) 6.0 (18.8)
Deferred tax liability ..... (3.3) (3.3)
Provisions ..... (19.1) 1.7 (17.4)
Other financial liabilities ..... (160.1) 150.3 (9.8)
Other payables ..... (8.7) 1.1 (7.6)

(216.0) 2.8 — 150.3 6.0 (56.9)

Total liabilities ..... (627.4) 59.9 — 150.3 6.0 (411.2)

Net assets ..... 473.7 (211.4) 94.0 (28.5) — 327.8

Net cash ..... 120.5 — 94.0 (28.5) (6.0) 180.0

Notes:

1. The financial information in respect of the Group has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the published
unaudited interim results of the Group.

2. The financial information in respect of the US Services division has been extracted without material adjustment from the
financial information for the US Services division set out in Part IV (Financial Information relating to the US Services division).
Cash balances have been excluded, reflecting the fact that cash is excluded from the assets and liabilities to be transferred to
the Purchaser.

3. Represents the net transaction proceeds associated with the Disposal. The consideration receivable comprises